

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

**Supreme Judicial Court**

No. SJC-13237

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, MELODY CUNNINGHAM,  
JULIET SCHOR, COLTON ANDREWS, DORCAS BETHSAIDA GRIFFITH,  
ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR., GABRIEL CAMACHO,  
EDWARD MICHAEL VARTABEDIAN, FRED TAYLOR, RENEELEONA  
DOZIER, JANICE GUZMAN, AND YAMILA RUIZ,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL and SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants/Appellees

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBET, KATHERINE MARYWITMAN, ABIGAIL  
KENNEDY HORRIGAN, RICHARD M. POWER, MEGHAN J. BOROWSKI,  
CHAD B. CHOKEL, DANIEL SVIRSKY, MICHAELSTRICKMAN, MARCUS  
ALAN COLE, and JAMES WILLIAM ISAAC HILLS,

Intervenors

On Reservation and Report from the  
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Dated: April 20, 2022

Thomas O. Bean, BBO #548072  
Sarah Grossnickle (admitted pro hac vice)  
VERRILL DANA, LLP  
One Federal Street – 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 309-2600  
tbean@verrill-law.com  
sgrossnickle@verrill-law.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Attorney General and Intervenors Fail to Prove that the Multiple Subjects of the Proposed Laws are Related or Mutually Dependent.	6
A. The Attorney General and Intervenors’ Argument that the Proposed Laws Create an Integrated Scheme is too Abstract and Circular.	6
1. The Proposed Laws Do Not Express an Operational Relatedness Among its Substantive Parts That Would Permit a Reasonable Voter to Affirm or Reject the Entire Petition as a Unified Statement of Public Policy.	7
2. The Various Segments of the Proposed Laws are Not Sufficiently Coherent to be Voted on “Yes” or “No” by the Voters.	11
B. The Proposed Laws Seek to Regulate Two Unrelated and Non-Mutually Dependent Subjects: the Civil Legal Relationship Between Network Companies and Members of the Public and the Contractual Relationship Between Network Companies and Drivers.	13
C. The Attorney General and Intervenors do not Show that the PFMLA Provision is Operationally Related to Defining and Regulating the Contract-Based Relationship between Network Companies and Drivers.	17

II. The Attorney General Makes Multiple Admissions in Her Brief that Undermine any Contention that her Summary is “Fair.”	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Massachusetts Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abdow v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014)	7, 16, 17, 19
<i>Anderson v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	7
<i>Carney v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Estate of Gavin v. Tewksbury State Hosp.</i> , 468 Mass. 123 (2014)	23
<i>Ferreira v. Chrysler Grp. LLC</i> , 468 Mass. 336 (2014)	23
<i>Gray v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 638 (2016)	9, 13
<i>Hensley v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	7, 8, 11, 24
<i>Oberlies v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 823 (2018)	9, 11, 13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 422 Mass. 1212 (1996)	8, 9, 13
<i>Smith v. Winter Place LLC</i> , 447 Mass. 363 (2006)	20
<i>Somers v. Converged Access, Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 582 (2009)	20, 23, 24
<i>Weiner v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020)	8
 <b><u>Other Cases</u></b>	
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu v. State</i> , 143 Haw. 455 (2018)	21
<i>Fairness &amp; Accountability in Ins. Reform v. Greene</i> , 180 Ariz. 582 (1994)	21
<i>Rasmussen v. Kroger</i> , 351 Or. 195, 198 (2011)	21

**Statutes**

G.L. c. 149 § 148B

20

G.L.c. 151

20
